Texas



### OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

THE STATE OF TEXAS	ss	
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Brown	<b>SS</b>	
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PR	ESENTS:	BOND No. 67536574
That we, <u>David Tye Langehe</u> WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a co		, as Principal, and in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held
and bound unto <sup>1</sup> The Governor an	d the Governor's successors	s in office , his successors in office,
for the payment of which we hereby bin these presents.	d ourselves and our heirs, executors a	DOLLARS (\$1,500.00), and administrators, jointly and severally, by
Dated this 25th day o	ofJune	. 2025 .
the 23rd day of	June	ereas, the above bounden Principal was on  2025 , duly Appointed (Elected—Appointed) County, State of Texas, for
a term oftwo year s	commencing on the23rd day	of
him by law as the aforesaid officer, and faithfully perform the duties	shall 4	rm and discharge all the duties required of
claims made against the liabil of any and all claims of amount shall represent the property of the composition of the compositi	ardless of the number of years this boards bond, the liability of the Surety saims, suits, or actions under this bond not be cumulative.  bond may be cancelled by the Surety to not less than thirty (30) days there	and may remain in force and the number of shall not be cumulative and the aggregate of shall not exceed the amount stated above.  The surety's liability hereunder shall shall be a surety's liability hereunder shall be a surety's liability hereund
Form 862-A-5-2023	Page 1 of 3	-

June 25, 2025 (Exhibit #12)

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

County of Brown	> ss			
Before me	Iron Feralis	0n	on this day, no	manally anna sur J
David "TVe" L	aron Fergusi	known to me to be t	he person whose nam	e is subscribed to
the loregoing instrument and	d acknowledged to me that h	e executed the same for	the purposes and cons	ideration therein
expressed.		20		
Given under my hand an	nd seal of office atBY	1021W000		, Texas, this
TCOUN WAY OF	WIX -	11	1	
		Sharon	Lilrausor	County, Texas
EAL TO		County CI	Crk ROW	N County Toyos
W 10		South of	21/2	II (County, Texas
	0.4577			
MA COUNTY		I OF OFFICE ONERS and COUNTY JU	ריים (היים ביים ביים ביים ביים ביים ביים ביים	
TOO.	(COOM I COMMISSIC	MERS and COOM 1 1 50	DGE)	
I,the duties of the office of		, do solemnly swear	(or affirm) that I will	
and of this State; and I further promised to pay, contributed employment, as a reward for solemnly swear (or affirm) the County, except such contract	l, nor promised to contribute r the giving or withholding a hat I will not be, directly or	e any money, or valuable a vote at the election at v indirectly, interested in	thing, or promised an which I was elected; a any contract with or	ny public office or and I furthermore claim against the
as fees of office. So help me (	God.		sop v buon warrands as	o may issue to me
		a. i		
		Signed	_	
Sworn to and subscribed	before me at	<u> </u>	, Texas, this	day of
	,			
SEAL				County, Texas
BEAL				
DE/ALJ				
OBAU	0.4577	OR OBSTAGE		
obal)		OF OFFICE		
	, (0	General)		
I, David T	ye Langehenr	General) ) [ ] , do solemni	y swear (or affirm) tha	
I, <u>David</u> T execute the duties of the offic	ve Langehenr	General) Nig, do solemnl Precinct #2	, of tl	ne State of Texas,
I, DAVID T execute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abi State; and I furthermore sole	ye Jangehenr be of Constable dity preserve, protect, and de emnly swear (or affirm) that	General)  IG , do solemnly  PRECINCT # 2  efend the Constitution and the directly nor it.	d laws of the United & indirectly paid, offere	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to
I, DAVID Texecute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abistate; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise	ye Jangehenr be of Constable dity preserve, protect, and de emnly swear (or affirm) that ed to contribute any money,	General)  I do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solve thing, or pro-	d laws of the United sindirectly paid, offere	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to
I, DAVID Texecute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abistate; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise	ye Jangehenr be of Constable dity preserve, protect, and de emnly swear (or affirm) that ed to contribute any money,	General)  I do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solve thing, or pro-	d laws of the United sindirectly paid, offere	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to
I, DAVID To execute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abi	ye Jangehenr be of Constable dity preserve, protect, and de emnly swear (or affirm) that ed to contribute any money,	General)  I do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solve thing, or pro-	d laws of the United sindirectly paid, offere	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to
I, David Texture the duties of the office and will to the best of my abistate; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise as a reward for the giving or	ye Jangenen (() ye of Constable elity preserve, protect, and de emnly swear (or affirm) that ed to contribute any money, withholding a vote at the ele	General)  JG , do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solve thing, or propertion at which I was elected.  Signed	, of the delaws of the United Standard any public office ted. So help me God.	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to e or employment,
I, DAVID Texecute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abistate; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise	ye Jangehenr be of Constable  dity preserve, protect, and do  emnly swear (or affirm) that  ed to contribute any money,  withholding a vote at the ele  before me at Brok	General)  ig , do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and t I have not directly nor in the control or valuable thing, or propertion at which I was elected.	d laws of the United sindirectly paid, offere	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to e or employment, day of
I, David Texture the duties of the office and will to the best of my abistate; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise as a reward for the giving or	ye Jangenen (() ye of Constable elity preserve, protect, and de emnly swear (or affirm) that ed to contribute any money, withholding a vote at the ele	General)  Jig , do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solvention at which I was election at which I was electronic with the control of the control	, of the delaws of the United Standard any public office ted. So help me God.	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to e or employment,
I, David Texecute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abin State; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise as a reward for the giving or Sworn to and subscribed	ye Jangehenr be of Constable  dity preserve, protect, and do  emnly swear (or affirm) that  ed to contribute any money,  withholding a vote at the ele  before me at Brok	General)  Jig , do solemnly Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solvention at which I was elected with the signed of the constitution and the constitution at which I was elected with the constitution at which I was el	, of the d laws of the United Sindirectly paid, offere mised any public office and So help me God.  A angular of the United Sindirectly paid, offere mised any public office and the God.  Texas, this 2	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to e or employment, day of
I, DAVID Texecute the duties of the office and will to the best of my abing State; and I furthermore sole pay, contributed, nor promise as a reward for the giving or	ye Jangehenr be of Constable  dity preserve, protect, and do  emnly swear (or affirm) that  ed to contribute any money,  withholding a vote at the ele  before me at Brok	General)  Jig , do solemnly  Precinct # 2  efend the Constitution and I have not directly nor solvention at which I was election at which I was electronic with the control of the control	, of the d laws of the United Sindirectly paid, offere mised any public office and So help me God.  A angular of the United Sindirectly paid, offere mised any public office and the God.  Texas, this 2	ne State of Texas, States and of this d, or promised to e or employment, day of

THE STATE OF TEXAS  County of State of texas (ss)
The foregoing bond of David (Tye) Langehennig as Constable Pcf 2 in and for Brown County and State of Texas, this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.
ATTEST:  Sharon Jerguson  County Court Brown  THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Brown ss  I, Sharon Ferguson County Clerk, in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the 25 day of June , 2025 , with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in my office the 25 day of June , 2025 , at 4:11 o'clock M., and duly recorded the 25 day of June , 2025 , at 4:24 o'clock P. M., in the Records of Official Bonds of said County in Volume 175+#2503654 on page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in Brownwood, Texas, the day and year last above written.  By County Court Brown County  County
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY (Corporate Officer)
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA  County of Minnehaha  Section 2015 April 10
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State on this <u>25th</u> day of <u>June</u> ,
2025 , personally appeared Larry Kasten to me known to be the identical person who subscribed the name of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, Surety, to the foregoing instrument as the aforesaid officer and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of such corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  S. PETRIK  NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA
Notary Public My Commission Expires August 11, 2028

## Western Surety Company

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the Unite States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint
Larry Kasten of Sioux Falls
State of South Dakota , its regularly elected Vice President
as Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and o its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:
One Constable Precinct #2
bond with bond number 67536574
for <u>David Tye Langehennig</u>
as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: \$ 1,500.00
Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Companduly adopted and now in force, to-wit:
Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal in not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of an such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.
This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under an by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:  "RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and the state of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signature.
signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."
In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its Vice President with the corporate seal affixed this 25th day of June 2025.
ATTEST  WESTERN SURETY COMPANY  L. Rauder Assistant Secretary  ADDRESS  ADDRESS  WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
L. Bauder, Assistant Secreta CORPORATE Larry Kasten, Vice Presiden
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA SSEAL COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA SS
The state of the s
Larry Kasten and L. Bauder
who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as <u>Vice President</u>
and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.
\$ S. GREEN \$
SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL & . THE SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL & . THE SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL & . THE SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL & .
formulation Expires February 12, 2027 Notary Public

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

SHARON FERGUSON

COUNTY CLERK



200 SOUTH BROADWAY, SUITE 101 BROWNWOOD TX 76801

PHONE (325) 643-2594

# DO NOT DESTROY WARNING-THIS IS PART OF THE OFFICIAL RECORD

INSTRUMENT NO. 2503654

FILED FOR REGISTRATION

JUNE 25,2025 04:24PM

6PGS \$.00

SUBMITTER: BROWN COUNTY CLERK

RETURN TO:

KEEP IN OFFICE

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in file number Sequence on the date and at the time stamped hereon by me, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Public Records of Brown County, Texas.

By: Sharon-Ferguson

ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW